our areas of operation. Gross margin in 2014 also benefited from the second quarter start-up of commercial operations at the Longhorn Plant in North Texas
and the High Plains Plant in SAOU. Badlands crude oil and natural gas volumes increased significantly due to producer activities and system expansion.
Higher NGL sales reflect similar factors. The decrease in Coastal plant inlet volumes was largely attributable to the decline of off-system supply volumes and
current market conditions partially offset by new higher average GPM volumes.

Higher operating expenses were primarily driven by volume growth and system expansions and included additional labor costs, ad valorem taxes and
compression and system maintenance expenses.

Gross Operating Statistics Compared to Actual Reported

The table below provides a reconciliation between gross operating statistics and the actual reported operating statistics for the Gathering and Processing
segment:

   Year Ended December 31, 2015

Gross
Volume

(3)
Ownership

%

Net
Volume

(3)

Pro
Forma

(4)

Timing
Adjustment

(5)
Actual

Reported
Operating statistics:
Plant natural gas inlet, MMcf/d (1),(2)
SAOU (6)   234.0   100%   234.0   234.0   —   234.0
WestTX (7)(8)   612.8   73%   446.1   446.1   (72.1)   374.0
Sand Hills (6)   163.0   100%   163.0   163.0   —   163.0
Versado (9)   183.2   63%   115.4   183.2   —   183.2

Permian   1,193.0   958.5   1,026.3   (72.1)   954.2

SouthTX (7)   143.1   100%   143.1   143.1   (23.1)   120.0
North Texas   347.6   100%   347.6   347.6   —   347.6
SouthOK (7)   478.9   Varies (10)   398.6   478.9   (77.4)   401.5
WestOK (7)   562.6   100%   562.6   562.6   (90.9)   471.7

Central   1,532.2   1,451.9   1,532.2   (191.4)   1,340.8

Badlands (11)   49.2   100%   49.2   49.2   —   49.2

Total Field   2,774.4   2,459.6   2,607.7   (263.5)   2,344.2

Gross NGL production, MBbl/d (2)
SAOU (6)   27.3   100%   27.3   27.3   —   27.3
WestTX (7)(8)   71.1   73%   51.8   51.8   (8.4)   43.4
Sand Hills (6)   17.4   100%   17.4   17.4   —   17.4
Versado (9)   23.4   63%   14.7   23.4   —   23.4

Permian   139.2   111.2   119.9   (8.4)   111.5

SouthTX (7)   16.5   100%   16.5   16.5   (2.7)   13.8
North Texas   39.6   100%   39.6   39.6   —   39.6
SouthOK (7)   33.5   Varies (10)   29.1   33.5   (5.4)   28.1
WestOK (7)   28.4   100%   28.4   28.4   (4.6)   23.8

Central   118.0   113.6   118.0   (12.7)   105.3

Badlands   6.8   100%   6.8   6.8   —   6.8

Total Field   264.0   231.6   244.7   (21.1)   223.6

(1) Plant natural gas inlet represents the volume of natural gas passing through the meter located at the inlet of a natural gas processing plant.
(2) Plant natural gas inlet volumes and gross NGL production volumes include producer take-in-kind volumes, while natural gas sales exclude producer

take-in-kind volumes.
(3) For these volume statistics presented, the numerator is the total volume sold during the year and the denominator is the number of calendar days during

the year, other than for the volumes related to the APL merger, for which the denominator is 306 days.

[…]

In addition, the tax effects of the TRC/TRP Merger will be reported as adjustments to our additional paid-in capital (See Note 4 - Business Acquisitions).

Impact of Errors

On February 27, 2015, Targa completed the Atlas mergers. (See Note 4 – Business Acquisitions) During the fourth quarter of 2015, we concluded that our
review procedures over the development and application of inputs, assumptions, and calculations used in cash flow-based fair value measurements associated
with business combinations did not operate as designed. This resulted in errors in the preliminary fair values of our purchase accounting previously reported
in our interim quarterly filings during 2015. The correction of these items in the fourth quarter of 2015 resulted in an increase to intangible assets, goodwill
and noncontrolling interests, and a decrease to property, plant and equipment balances in each period.

F-12

We concluded that these errors were not material to any of the periods affected. The following table presents for each period the impact of these errors on
previously reported balances, as well as the effect of ordinary measurement period adjustments.

   Three-Month Period

   As Reported
Impact of

Errors

Other
Measurement

Period
Adjustments (1)

As If
Adjusted

March 31, 2015
Property, plant and equipment, net   $ 9,832.9   $ (77.0)  $ (248.8)  $9,507.1
Intangible assets, net   1,602.4   114.5   204.1   1,921.0
Goodwill   628.5   48.5   30.0   707.0
Noncontrolling interests   5,080.3   86.2   (173.2)   4,993.3
Depreciation and amortization expenses   119.6   0.2   (0.2)   119.6

June 30, 2015
Property, plant, and equipment, net   $ 9,684.3   $ (76.0)  $ 1.0  $9,609.3
Intangible assets, net   1,735.6   113.1   35.4   1,884.1
Goodwill   557.9   48.5   100.6   707.0
Noncontrolling interests   4,976.1   86.2   17.2   5,079.5
Depreciation and amortization expenses   163.9   0.5   0.5   164.9

September 30, 2015
Property, plant, and equipment, net   $ 9,750.2   $ (75.0)  $ (8.6)  $9,666.6
Intangible assets, net   1,695.7   111.6   39.8   1,847.1
Goodwill   551.4   48.5   107.1   707.0
Noncontrolling interests   4,898.1   86.2   17.3   5,001.6
Depreciation and amortization expenses   165.8   0.5   0.4   166.7

(1) Other Measurement Period Adjustments for goodwill include the impact of all balance sheet adjustments not presented in this table.

F-13

Revision of Previously Reported Revenues and Product Purchases

During the third quarter of 2014, the Partnership concluded that certain prior period buy-sell transactions related to the marketing of NGL products were
incorrectly reported on a gross basis as Revenues and Product Purchases in previous consolidated statements of operations. GAAP requires that such
transactions that involve purchases and sales of inventory with the same counterparty that are legally contingent or in contemplation of one another be

[…]

been prepared to give effect to the TRC/TRP Merger as if it had occurred on December 31, 2015.

Under SEC regulations, pro forma adjustments to TRC’s Consolidated Balance Sheet are limited to those that give effect to events that are directly
attributable to the TRC/TRP Merger and the Atlas mergers and are factually supportable regardless of whether they have a continuing impact or are
nonrecurring. The pro forma adjustments are based on the account balances as of the pro forma balance sheet date, which will change between the pro forma
balance sheet date and the closing date of the TRC/TRP Merger.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available preliminary information and certain assumptions that TRC believes are reasonable under the
circumstances. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of
the results that might have occurred had the TRC/TRP Merger taken place on December 31, 2015 for balance sheet purposes and is not intended to be a
projection of future results. Actual results may vary significantly from the results reflected because of various factors.

F-30

TARGA RESOURCES CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015
(In millions)

TRC
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

TRC
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets   $ 920.0  $   $ 920.0
Property, plant and equipment, net   9,702.7   —   9,702.7
Goodwill   417.0   —   417.0
Intangible assets, net   1,810.1   —   1,810.1
Other long-term assets   361.2   —   361.2

Total assets   $13,211.0  $ —   $13,211.0

LIABILITIES AND OWNERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities   $ 881.6  $ 16.0(a)  $ 899.4

   1.8(c)
Long-term debt   5,718.8   —   5,718.8
Deferred income taxes, net   177.8   952.0(b)   1,123.9

   (5.9)(a)
Other long-term liabilities   182.6   1.3(c)   183.9

Owners’ equity:
Targa Resources Corp. stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   0.1   0.1   0.2
Additional paid-in capital   1,457.4   3,358.4(d)   4,815.8

Retained earnings   26.9   (3.1)(c)   23.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   5.7   48.1(d)   53.8
Treasury stock, at cost   (28.7)   —   (28.7)

Total Targa Resources Corp. stockholders’ equity   1,461.4   3,403.5   4,864.9
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   4,788.8   (4,368.7)(d)   420.1

Total owners’ equity   6,250.2   (965.2)   5,285.0

Total liabilities and owners’ equity   $13,211.0  $ —   $13,211.0

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet amounts have been calculated after applying our accounting policies, and making the following
adjustments:

(a) Reflects estimated transaction costs of $16.0 million of advisory and legal services, and other professional fees expected to be paid in 2015 and 2016, as
well as $5.9 million of related deferred tax. As the TRC/TRP Merger involves the acquisition of noncontrolling interests accounted for as an equity
transaction, these costs will be recognized as an adjustment to additional paid-in capital, net of the estimated tax benefit, upon exchange of securities at